


III.

FACTS

4. The parties agree this Stipulation and Order is based upon the following facts:

a. Licensee is a dentist licensed in the State of Minnesota.

b. The Board received information indicating that Licensee is experiencing a

level of cognitive impairment that is affecting her abilities and she is no longer able to practice

dentistry.

C. Due to her cognitive impairment, the Licensee had to close her practice

without being able to complete patient treatment plans. Additionally, the Licensee or designated

agent has transferred patient records that have been requested but due to insolvency, she has been

unable to refund patients for treatment that is not rendered.

d. Based upon the aforementioned information regarding Licensee, the

Committee determined that the matter could be resolved by entering into this stipulation and order

accepting voluntary surrender of Licensee's license to practice dentistry.

IV.

LAWS

5. Licensee acknowledges the conduct described in section III. above constitutes a

violation of Minnesota Statutes sections 150A.08, subdivision 1(8) and justifies the disciplinary

action described in section V. below.

V.

DISCIPLINARY ACTION

The parties agree the Board may take the following disciplinary action and require

compliance with the following terms:

2













June 11th



ORDER 

Upon consideration of the foregoing Stipulation and based upon all the files, records and 

proceedings herein, 

The Board approves and adopts the tenns of the Stipulation, orders the recommended 

action set forth in the Stipulation, and accepts the VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of Licensee's 

license to practice dentistry in the State of Minnesota effective this _12th__ 

day of --June-------' 2025. 

MINNESOTA BOARD OF DENTISTRY 

Presiding Board Member 
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